of the 2021 A Share Incentive Scheme but not yet unlocked will be repurchased and
cancelled by the Company. None of these eligible participants is a connected person of
the Company as defined under the Listing Rules.

2. Repurchase Price and Pricing Basis

Pursuant to the relevant terms of the 2021 A Share Incentive Scheme, the repurchase
price of the restricted A Shares shall be adjusted according to the 2022 profit
distribution plan of the Company as considered and approved at the 2022 annual general
meeting of the Company dated 9 June 2023. Therefore, the repurchase price of the
restricted A Shares under the initial grant of the 2021 A Share Incentive Scheme has
been adjusted to RMB130.14 per restricted A Share.

3. Total Amount and Source of the Funds for Repurchase and Cancellation

The total amount of the funds to be used for the Repurchase and Cancellation is
RMB228,136,721.40, which will be derived from the Company’s internal funds.

III. CHANGES IN THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately before the
Repurchase and Cancellation

Immediately after the
Repurchase and Cancellation

Class of Shares
Number of

 Shares issued
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares issued

Percentage of
shareholding

A Shares 341,918,273 92.54% 340,165,263 92.51%

H Shares 27,553,260 7.46% 27,553,260 7.49%

Total number of Shares 369,471,533 100.00% 367,718,523 100.00%

3

IV. IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED TERMINATION ON THE COMPANY

The Repurchase and Cancellation of the Company due to the Proposed Termination will
result in a decrease in the share capital of the Company. The Company will account for
the Proposed Termination in accordance with relevant requirements under the Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises of the PRC.

The Proposed Termination, and the Repurchase and Cancellation will not have any material
impact on the Company’s financial position and operating results. The impact of the final
payment for restricted A Shares on the net profit of the Company is subject to the audit report